b) A person who violates any provision of this by-law or who fails to comply with an order 

of a Fire Prevention Office authorized by this by-law is liable on conviction to a fine of 

not less than two hundred and forty dollars ($240.00) and not more than five thousand 

two hundred dollars ($5,200.00) commits an offence punishable under Part II of the 

Provincial Offences Procedure Act as a category E offence. All such fines shall be 

recovered under the Provincial Offences Act, S.N.B 1987, c.P-22.1. 

c) Where a person is convicted of an offence under subsection 8 (b), the court may in